The calendar year ended December 31, 2022, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Magoffin District’s existing and proposed water rates as

required by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.25

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

 The Commission Staff’s Report summarizes Magoffin District’s pro forma income

statement as follows:

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Magoffin District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission has no further

modifications or adjustments.  The following is the Commission Staff’s complete pro

forma.26

25 Magoffin District originally calculated the base rate revenue based on a test year ended

December 31, 2021. See Application at 13, Revenue Requirement Table. Magoffin District was notified that
the test year was incorrect, and it resubmitted its filing using the correct test year ended December 31,
2022. See Magoffin District’s Response to Filing Deficiencies, Exhibits A through D.

26 Commission Staff’s Report at 8.

2022 Test

Year

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Commission

Staff Report Pro

Forma

Total Operating Revenues 1,541,468$   82,722$   1,624,190$

Total Operating Expenses 1,886,321 (148,690) 1,737,631

Net Operating Income (344,853) 231,412 (113,441)

Interest and Dividend Income 930 -   930

Nonutility Income 20,000 -   20,000

Total Operating Income (323,923)$   231,412$   (92,511)$

 -7- Case No. 2023-00299

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Reclassification of Non-Water Sales Revenues.  In its application, Magoffin District

reported $1,501,319 in Metered Sales which included $41,577 for Utility Tax billings,

2022 Test

Year

Magoffin District

Revised

Adjustments

Commission Staff

Proposed

Adjustments

Total

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's

Proposed Pro

Forma

Operating Revenues

   Total Metered Water Sales 1,501,319$ 38,948$   (41,577)$   (2,629)$

(31,585)   (31,585)

(4,812)   (4,812)

77,974   77,974   1,540,267

   Total Metered Water Sales 1,501,319   38,948   -   38,948   1,540,267

   Other Water Revenues

   Forfeited Discounts -   -   31,585   31,585   31,585

   Misc. Service Revenues -   -   16,844   16,844

(11,390)   (11,390)   5,454

   Other Water Revenues 40,149   (16,844)   (16,844)

41,577   41,577

5,307   5,307

(23,305)   (23,305)   46,884

Total Other Water Revenues 40,149   -   43,774   43,774   83,923

Total Operating Revenues 1,541,468   38,948   43,774   82,722   1,624,190

Operating Expenses

   Operation and Maintenance Expenses

   Salaries and Wages - Employees 371,021   (7,800)   -   (7,800)

22,948   (38,624)   (15,676)   347,545

   Salaries and Wages - Officers 7,800   (7,800)   -   -

   Employee Pensions 139,554   2,636   (27,841)   (25,205)

(38,117)   20,654   (17,463)   96,886

   Employee Benefits 18,861   1,125   10,899   12,024   30,885

   Purchased Water 603,506   12,747   12,747

(28,871)   (28,871)   587,382

   Purchased Power 64,067   (3,001)   (3,001)   61,066

   Materials and Supplies 128,813   -   128,813

   Contractual Services 5,400   -   5,400

   Rental of Building/ Real Property 14,300   -   14,300

   Transportation Expenses 34,286   -   34,286

   Insurance - Other 29,950   -   29,950

   Bad Debt 1,693   -   1,693

   Miscellaneous Expense 73,007   -   73,007

   Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,484,458   (11,408)   (61,837)   (73,245)   1,411,213

   Depreciation 325,898   (51,063)   (21,888)   (72,951)   252,947

   Taxes Other Than Income 75,965   461   (2,955)   (2,494)   73,471

Utility Operating Expenses 1,886,321   (62,010)   (86,680)   (148,690)   1,737,631

Net Operating Income (344,853)   100,958   130,454   231,412   (113,441)

Interest and Dividend Income 930   -   930

Nonutility Income 20,000   -   20,000

Income Available to Service Debt (323,923)$   100,958$   130,454$   231,412$   (92,511)$

 -8- Case No. 2023-00299

$31,585 for Late Fees, $4,314 for a Field Supplies credit, and $498 for Refunds27 as

shown in the chart below.

Commission Staff reclassified Utility Tax billings to Other Water Revenues and

reclassified Late Fees to Forfeited Discounts.28  Therefore, Commission Staff reduced

Metered Water Sales by $41,577 and $31,585 and increased Forfeited Discounts by

$31,585 and increased Other Water Revenues by $41,577.29  Additionally, the field

supplies credit and the miscellaneous refunds should not be included in the pro forma

since they are not recurring events.  Commission Staff reduced Metered Water Sales for

[…]

reasonable and Magoffin District’s Salaries and Wages – Employees should be

decreased by $15,676, because the recalculated adjustment is a known and measurable

change.

Employee Pensions - County Employee Retirement System (CERS).  Magoffin

District proposed an adjustment to increase Employee Pensions and Benefits expense

by $2,636 to reflect an increase in Employee Salaries.72  Magoffin District participates in

the CERS, which is administered by the Kentucky Public Pension Authority (KPPA).

69 Commission Staff’s Report at 13–14.

70 Commission Staff’s Report at 13–14.

71 Commission Staff’s Report at 13–14.

72 Magoffin District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 1, 1_Rate_Study_Corrected.xlsx,

SAO Tab, Cell E18.

Employee Position Total Hours

Test Year

Normal Hours

Current

Wage Rates

Pro Forma

Normal Wages

Test Year

Overtime

Hours

Current

Overtime

Wage Rates

Pro Forma

Overtime

Wages

Total Pro

Forma

Wages

Field Laborer 2,283   2,080   14.16$   29,453$   203   21.24$   4,301$   33,754$

Field Laborer 2,246   2,080   15.41   32,053   166   23.12   3,829   35,882

Secretary (Part Time) 1,040   1,040   Salary 21,000   21,000

Clerk 2,080   2,080   16.29   33,883   -   24.44   -   33,883

Clerk 2,080   2,080   16.67   34,674   -   25.01   -   34,674

General Manager 2,341   2,080   30.03   62,470   261   45.05   11,773   74,243

Field Superintendent 2,229   2,080   25.61   53,266   149   38.41   5,723   58,989

Field Laborer (New Employee) 2,080   2,080   13.25   27,560   -   19.88   -   27,560

Field Laborer (New Employee) 2,080   2,080   13.25   27,560   -   19.88   -   27,560

Total Salaries & Wages - Employees 16,378   17,680   1,302   294,358$   778   19,903$   347,545

   Less: Corrected Salaries and Wages - Employees (363,221)

Total Salaries & Wages - Employees Adjustment (15,676)

   Less: Magoffin District's Proposed Adjustment (22,948)

Commission Staff's Proposed Salaries & Wages - Employees Adjustment (38,624)$

Test Year hours with Current Wages

 -16- Case No. 2023-00299

Commission Staff agrees with Magoffin District methodology.73  As discussed above,

Commission Staff calculated a Salaries and Wages – Employees’ expense of $347,545,

of which $326,545 are for full-time employees who qualify for retirement benefits.74  In

[…]

order to align Magoffin District’s capital assets’ useful lives with the NARUC

recommended useful lives consistent with prior precedent.116

Taxes Other Than Income – FICA.  Magoffin District proposed an adjustment to

increase Taxes Other Than Income by $461 to account for an increase in payroll taxes

due to the proposed increase in Salaries and Wages Expense.117  However, as explained

114 Commission Staff’s Report at 20–21.

115 Commission Staff’s Report at 20–21.

116 Case No. 2023-00154, Electronic Application of Harrison County Water Association, Inc. For an

Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Jan. 11, 2024); Case No.  2023-00134, Electronic Application of
North Marshall Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Dec. 22, 2023);
Case No. 2022-00436, Electronic Application of Judy Water Association, Inc. for a Rate Adjustment
Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Aug. 4, 2023).

117 Magoffin District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 1, 1_Rate_Study_Corrected.xlsx,

Adjustment C.

Categories

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Land and Land Rights N/A -$   -$   -$

Structures and Improvements  35 - 40 4,120   1,373   5,493

Pumping Equipment 20 17,948   (8,974)   8,974

Transmission and Distribution Mains 50 - 75 276,310   (58,737)   217,573

Office Furniture and Equipment 20 - 25 3,525   (1,959)   1,566

Transportation Equipment 7 16,291   (4,654)   11,637

Communications Equipment 10 7,704   -   7,704

Total 325,898$   (72,951)   252,947$

Less: Magoffin District's Proposed Adjustment 51,063

Commission Staff's Proposed Adjustment (21,888)$

 -25- Case No. 2023-00299

in Adjustments (B) and (C) above, Commission Staff calculated pro forma Salaries and

Wages – Employees of $347,545 and Salaries and Wages – Officers of zero.118

Therefore, Commission Staff calculated a decrease to Taxes Other Than Income of

$2,494, which is $2,955 less than proposed by Magoffin District, as shown in the following

table.119

The Commission finds that Commission Staff’s recommended adjustments are

reasonable and Magoffin District’s Taxes other than Income should be decreased by